

No. 16-1140

In the Supreme Court of the United States



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES,
D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CARE NET IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John J. Bursch
BURSCH LAW PLLC
Counsel of Record
9339 Cherry Valley
Ave SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	3
Care Net and its religiously-motivated speech.....	3
California legislation targeting pro-life beliefs	6
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. This Court should reverse the Ninth Circuit and protect the speech rights of pro-life, pregnancy resource centers.	10
II. In enacting the Reproductive FACT Act, California specifically targeted pregnancy resource centers for their disfavored speech.	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	2
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	13
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	13, 15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11, 12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	11
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13, 14
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	2, 10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	10, 11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

2 Corinthians 3:18.....	5
Ephesians 4:15–16	6
Galatians 6:2 (NIV)	3
Gutmacher Institute, <i>State Facts About Abortion: California</i>	8
Isaiah 55:11	4
Jeremiah 29:11	5
John 3:16.....	5
Psalms 39:13	5
Romans 2:4b	4
<i>The Abortion Wars: New class of abortion providers helps expand access in California,</i> L.A. Times (Oct. 23, 2014)	7
